comparison to 31 December 2018, liabilities evidenced by certificate increased slightly and on 31 December 

2019, they accounted for EUR 2,523.0 million (31 December 2018: EUR 2,298.0 million). 

Share Capital 

The Issuer’s share capital amounts to EUR 50,000,000 (fifty million Euros). 

The share capital is paid up with a part of ATS 240,000,000 (two hundred and forty million shillings), 

converted into EUR 17,441,480.20 (seventeen million four hundred and forty-one thousand four hundred 

and eighty Euros and twenty Euro cents), by contribution in kind. The contribution in kind results from the 

contribution in kind agreement of 10 June 1998, which is attached to the Articles of Association and forms 

an integral part thereof. 

Capital Resources